proforma

Absolute
change

(proforma -
reported)

Total revenues 4,466.4 4,382.5 1.9 4,388.5 1.8 6.1

Service revenues 3,828.2 3,775.3 1.4 3,780.9 1.3 5.6

thereof mobile service revenues 2,151.7 2,139.0 0.6 2,139.0 0.6 0.0

thereof fixed-line service

revenues 1,676.5 1,636.3 2.5 1,641.9 2.1 5.6

Equipment revenues 546.2 504.4 8.3 504.4 8.3 0.0

Other operating income 91.9 102.8 – 10.5 103.2 – 10.9 0.5

EBITDA 1,380.6 1,397.3 – 1.2 1,398.9 – 1.3 1.6

% of total revenues 30.9% 31.9%   31.9%

EBIT 424.1 443.9 – 4.5 444.5 – 4.6 0.6

% of total revenues 9.5% 10.1%   10.1%

Wireline indicators
Q4 2018
reported

Q4 2017
reported % change

Q4 2017
proforma

% change
proforma

Absolute

change
(proforma -

reported)

RGUs (thousands) 6,260.9 6,036.5 3.7 6,036.5 3.7 0.0

The reconciliation table does not show wireless indicators as the M&A transactions only comprise the fixed-line business.

Depreciation and Amortization

in EUR million

1-12 M
2018

reported

1-12 M
2017

reported % change

1-12 M
2017

proforma
% change
proforma

Absolute
change

(proforma -
reported)

Austria 431.8 472.2 – 8.6 472.2 – 8.6 0.0

Bulgaria 243.1 215.7 12.7 215.7 12.7 0.0

Croatia 106.5 95.6 11.4 96.0 10.9 0.5

Belarus 76.2 58.2 30.9 58.8 29.6 0.5

Slovenia 29.2 30.1 – 2.9 30.1 – 2.9 0.0

Republic of Serbia 42.9 45.1 – 4.9 45.1 – 4.9 0.0

Republic of Macedonia 26.0 36.0 – 27.7 36.0 – 27.7 0.0

Corporate & other, eliminations 0.8 0.5 55.4 0.5 55.4 0.0

Total D&A 956.5 953.4 0.3 954.4 0.2 1.0

 30 Results for the Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2018

EBIT

in EUR million

1-12 M
2018

reported

1-12 M
2017

reported % change

1-12 M
2017

proforma
% change
proforma

Absolute
change

(proforma -
reported)

Austria 473.9 442.1 7.2 442.1 7.2 0.0

Bulgaria – 105.1 – 85.6 – 22.8 – 85.6 – 22.8 0.0

Croatia 7.6 12.4 – 38.6 13.0 – 41.4 0.6

Belarus 87.6 123.1 – 28.8 123.0 – 28.8 0.0

Slovenia 8.9 10.5 – 15.2 10.5 – 15.2 0.0

Republic of Serbia 4.1 – 6.8 n.m. – 6.8 n.m. 0.0

Republic of Macedonia 9.3 – 6.0 n.m. – 6.0 n.m. 0.0

Corporate & other, eliminations – 62.3 – 45.8 – 36.0 – 45.8 – 36.0 0.0

Total EBIT 424.1 443.9 – 4.5 444.5 – 4.6 0.6

Capital Expenditures*)

in EUR million

1-12 M
2018

reported

1-12 M
2017

reported % change

1-12 M
2017

proforma
% change
proforma

Absolute
change

(proforma -
reported)

Austria 469.3 435.5 7.8 435.5 7.8 0.0

Bulgaria 86.5 81.3 6.5 81.3 6.5 0.0

Croatia 87.8 84.7 3.6 85.2 3.1 0.4

Belarus 49.7 47.1 5.6 47.8 4.0 0.7

Slovenia 27.5 41.8 – 34.3 41.8 – 34.3 0.0

Republic of Serbia 34.1 35.1 – 2.9 35.1 – 2.9 0.0

Republic of Macedonia 19.2 21.3 – 9.9 21.3 – 9.9 0.0

Corporate & other, eliminations – 3.1 – 10.0 68.5 – 10.0 68.5 0.0

Total capital expenditures 771.0 736.9 4.6 738.0 4.5 1.1

*) Additions to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, excluding asset retirement obligations

Capital Expenditures – Tangible

in EUR million
1-12 M 2018

reported
1-12 M 2017

reported % change

Austria 389.5 361.2 7.8

Bulgaria 52.4 53.8 – 2.6

Croatia 70.7 69.3 2.0

Belarus 36.7 37.9 – 3.4

Slovenia 17.9 19.3 – 6.9

Republic of Serbia 25.3 26.0 – 2.6

Republic of Macedonia 17.0 17.9 – 4.9

Corporate & other, eliminations 0.8 – 6.0 n.m.

Total capital expenditures - tangible 610.2 579.3 5.3

 A1 Telekom Austria Group 31

Capital Expenditures – Intangible

in EUR million
1-12 M 2018

reported
1-12 M 2017

reported % change

Austria 79.9 74.3 7.4

Bulgaria 34.1 27.5 24.3

Croatia 17.1 15.4 10.7

Belarus 13.0 9.1 42.8

Slovenia 9.5 22.5 – 57.7

Republic of Serbia 8.8 9.1 – 3.6

Republic of Macedonia 2.2 3.5 – 35.9

Corporate & other, eliminations – 3.9 – 3.9 – 0.6